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\ DEVELOPMF™'T APPLICATION Receipt _5¢ //
Community DeNggpment Department » A Date /Y ]9 2

yo } 250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501 ‘ Rec'd By __A. y
' (303) 244-1430 :
FleNo, #26 92
We, the undersigned, being the owners of property situated in Mesa County,
State of Colorado, as described herein do hereby petition this:
PETITION PHASE SIZE LOCATION ZONE LAND USE
L . 2879
4. Subdivision [# Minor i Ave _ .
Plat/Plan [ ] Major No &Yk C - ’—R&‘\*ﬁ\ \ (gﬂ«iﬂl&’/z;fj
[ ] Resub C— 22—
[ ] Rezone From: To:
[ ] Plained {joor
Development [] Prelim
[ ] Final

[ ] Conditional Use

[ ] Zone of Annex

[ ] Text Amendment

[ ] Special Use

[ ] Right-of-Way

[ ] Vacation

[ ] Easement
@’ PROPERTY OWNER 2 DEVELOPER .5: REPRESENTATIVE
WAL-MART STORES, INC. Q.E.D Surveying Systems, Inc
Name Name Name
701 §. Walton Blvd. 1018 Coloradg Ave
Address Address Adaress
Bentonville Ark. 72716 Grand Junction, Colo.
City/State/Zip City/State/Zip City/State/Zip

(501) 273-8119 (303) 241-2370

Business Phone No. Business Phone No. Business Phone No.

NOTE: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal.

We hereby acknowledge that we haye familiarized ourseives with the rules and regulations with respect to the preparation of this submittal, that the
plete to the best of our knowledge, and that we assume the responsibility to monitor the status of the application
gcognize that we or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings. In the event that the petitioner is not
Fd from the agenda, and an additional fee charged to cover rescheduling expenses before it can again be placed

brfhg ApBﬂbation [ Date

Signature of Property Owner(s) - Attach Additional Sheets if Necessary
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MINOR SUBDIVISION SUBMITTAL

WA maRT  SURN | 4/29]a2

Project Name Submittal No. Submittal Date

ENGINEERING CHECKLIST

The following checklist is an abbreviated form based primarily on Section 6~7 and 6-8
of the Development Code, which should be referred to for additional information. Items
marked "Not Req’d” are not necessary for the initial submittal, but may be required

as a result of agency review.

Received
cone ot | et
Complete} Incomp !
6-7-2 . ‘
B—3-a Common Space Maintenance Agreements M}
B-3-b.c Offsite Easements & Dedications ,;
B—3—d.f Civil Engineering Project Report: Flood
B-9 Hazard; Final Drainage Report: Best
Management Practices \/

B—3—e.h Geotechnical Project Report: Historical/

_ Archeological; Soils & Geology; Level I & II
B-13 ) ) -
Sec 5-6 (if recommended) Environmental Site

Assessment m
B-12 Contiguous ROW or Easement Documents /
B—13i Traffic Impact Study Y/ IN]
B-13ii Section 404 Permit AR/
B-13iii Power of Attorney for Annexation and 1.D. LR

6-8-2 A | Final Plat |

Composite Utilities Plan (Water, Sewer, Gas,

B-1-a—i Electric, TV, Telephone, Irrigation, Storm v
Drain, Ditches) v
B-1-a—ii | Roadway Plans
B-1-b-i | Grading and Drainage Plan /
B-1-c Best Management Practices Plan w—‘
B-1-d Subsurface Soils Investigation v
B-3 Improvement Agreement v
B-4 Improvement Guarantee v
B-5 CDOT Access Permit HAlow
B-6 C.C. & R's. M
B-8 Names and Addresses — Surface & Mineral Al
EVALUATION OF SUBMITTAL
Submittal is: [] accepted [ conditionally accepted FI rejected as mcomp&ete

R-3-b Aee frs_cingponn ok popoia Dt yndiled g,J;w,uu ]
o S SpaaBy o /'/Leﬂo:A)L‘-ge_.”m N Lttt | sl
N T D, ; 2 A :

G lcq-i M%Mmmm_k_mﬂi
Lot ol

2A44-1577




John Timar
20532 Germain St.
Chatsworth, CA 91311

Stanley L. Seugman
3026 Patterson Rd.
Grand Junction, CO 81504

Syd F. Pincock
410 Ridgeway Dr.
Grand Junction, CO 81503

Monument Realty
759 Horizon Dr., Suite A
Grand Junction, CO 81506

George R. Guyton
506 28 3/4 RA.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Jeanie Voong
3043 E Road
Grand Junction, CO 81504

Robbins McMullin
P.O. Box 37
Grand Junction, CO 81502

Gladys L. Collins
967 25 Road
Grand Junction, CO 81505

Erwin E. Easter
624 31 1/2 Road
Grand Junction, CO 81504

Harold D. Harris
1027 Main St.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Ray H. McKissen
544 Shank Ct.
Grand Junction, CO 81503

Muriel Corn
P.0. Box 1849
Grand Junction, CO 81502

Twila B. Rutter

Howard, CO 81233

William G. Thomas
2335 Hall Ave.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Marie Tipping
2868 Freeway East
Grand Junction, CO B1501

Dotty Corp. of Colorado
18000 E. Smith Rd.
Aurora, CO 80011

Fruitvale Water & Sanit.
2887 North Ave.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

George E. Metz
#2 Cognac Ct.
Grand Junction, CO 81503

Clyde Theobold
494 Melody Lane
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Leo T. McCullough DM
492 Melody Lane
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Kenneth Summers
P.O. Box 40834
Grand Junction, CO 81502

W.F. Wilson
493 Sparn St.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

John B. Mahan
489 1/2 Sparn Street
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Jefre V. Reekers
488 Melody Lane
Grand Junction, CO 81501

William R. Jarvis
2491 S. Broadway
Grand Junction, CO 81503

Peerless Tyre Co.
9251 E. 104th Ave.
Henderson, CO 80640

Valley Church of Christ
P.O. Box 4285
Grand Junction, CO 81502

Roy E. Moore
486 1/2 Melody Lane
Grand Junction, Co 81501

James E. Benson
2206 Arrowhead Lane
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Robert Lee Jones
482 Melody Lane
Grand Junction, CO 81501



Joyce M. Longwell
P.O. Box 40298
Grand Junction, CO 81502

Jose L. Gallegos
417 Chiswick
Grand Junction, CC 81504

Jesus Herrera
481 Sparn
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Phillip D. Smith
2440 E. Tudor Rd.-1124
Anchorage, AK 99507

Steve Fleming
461 Pera St.
Clifton, CO 81520-8701

Sharyn K. Carter
488 Harris RAd.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Ruth L. Raney
478 Melody Lane
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Frances T. Wallace
3212 E. Palmyra
Orange, CA 92669

Daniel J. Benson
479 Sparn
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Lawrence D. Vent
490 Harris Rd.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

W.B. Swisher
1640 O Road
L.oma, CO 81524

Boyd Phillips, Jr.
9113 Emerald Grove
Lakeside, CA 92040

Pauline K. Pederson
2440 E. Tudor Rd.-1124
Anchorage, AK 99507

Com Act Housing Corp.
P.O. Box 83
Grand Junction, CO 81502

Federal Natl. Mortgage Assoc.

P.O. Box 3368
Englewood, CO B0155

Erwin I. Slater
P.O. Box 2334
Aspen, CO 81612




PROJECT NARRATIVE

WAL-MART MINOR SUBDIVISION IS A PROPOSED 3 LOT SUBDIVISION
SITUATED ON THE CORNER OF NORTH AVENUE AND MELODY LANE.

THE LARGEST OF THE THREE LOTS IS ALREADY DEVELOPED AND ALSO IS
KNOWN AS THE WAL—-MART STORE. THE TWO SMALLER LOTS FRONT ON NORTH
AVENUE AND SHALL BE COMMERCIALLY DEVELOPED.

IN REALITY NO NEW PARCELS ARE BEING CREATED WITH THE ADVENT OF
THIS SUBDIVISIQON AS THE WAL-MART PROPERTY WAS ORIGINALLY ACQUIRED
IN 5 DIFFERENT PARCELS. THIS PROPOSED SUBDIVISION WILL PROVIDE A
MORE CONVENIENT WAY TO SELL THE PARCELS ON NORTH AVENUE.
DEVELOPMENT OF TWO COMMERCIAL STORES IS EXPECTED WITHIN A YEAR.
NO PART OF THIS PROPERTY FALLS WITHIN THE FLOOD BOUNDARY AS PER
FEMA MAP # 080117 0007.
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As the majority of this subdivision is a paved parking lot, tha
appraisal of Application for Open Space shall be determined by
the selling price agreed on between WAL-MART and lots 2 and 3, or
if +this is not acceptable an appraisal shall be forthcoming by
May 20, 1992.

#26 92
L ' '. fly“\:‘
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As the majority of this subdivision is a paved parking lot, the
Geology report/Soils Report, Gamma Radiation Report, and
Subsurface Socoils Investigation shall be

conducted on lots 2 and
3, and shall be forthcoming by May 20, 1992.




SUBDIVISION SUMMARY FORM

- A4
City of Grand Junction : TYPE OF SUBMISSION

Preliminary Plan
Final Plat/Plan

Subdivision Name: WAL-MART MINOR SUBDIVISION Filing

Location of Subdivision: TOWNSHIP jg RANGE f SECTION 1g /4 yp

Type of Subdivision Number of Area % of
Dwelling Units (Acres) Total Area

( ) SINGLE FAMILY
( ) APARTMENTS
( ) CONDOMINIUMS

( ) MOBILE HOME

( X) COMMERCIAL N.A. 14.14 100%
( ) INDUSTRIAL N.A.

Street

Walkways

Dedicated School Sites
Reserved School Sites
Dedicated Park Sites
Reserved Park Sites
Private Open Areas
Easements “

Other (specify)

Estimated Water Requirement§ '~ 100 gallons/day.

Proposed Water Source Grand Junction City Water

Estimated Sewage Disposal Requirement minimum

Proposed Means of Sewage Disposal




Grand Junction Community Development Department
Planning *» Zoning * Code Enforcement
250 North Fifth Street

Mr. Dan Brown Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668

Q.E.D. Surveying Systems, Inc. (303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599

1018 Colorado Avenue

Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

RE: 26-92 Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision Open Space Fee

Dear Mr. Brown:

We have received the appraisal of the real property located at 2881 North Avenue, also
known as Wal-Mart. Based on the appraised amount of $§ 755,000.00 for the 13.868-acre
parcel, the City of Grand Junction Parks and Recreation Department has pro-rated the
value to determine an open space fee for the two new lots created by the Wal-Mart
Minor Subdivision. At a value of $1.2498 per square foot, the two lots have a value of
$54,985.70. The open space fee is calculated as five percent (5%) of the value of the
two lots, or a fee of $2,749.29. Receipt of a payment in this amount is required prior to
recordation of the Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision Final Plat.

Sincerely,

Kristen Ashbeck, AICP
Planner



GEOLOGIC HAZARDS/SOILS REPORT
AND
GAMMA RADIATION SURVEY
FOR
WAL-MART MINOR SUBDIVISION

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO -

Prepared by:

Barnes Geologic Consulting,
2325 Elderberry Court
Grand Junction, CO 81506
(303) 242-8655

Prepared for:

QED Surveying Systems, Inc.
1018 Colorado Avenue

Grand Junction, CO 81501
(303) 241-2370

MAY,

Inc.

1992

Client:

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
701 S. Walton Boulevard
Department 8710
Bentonville, AR 72716
(501) 273-8123



GEOLOGIC HAZARDS/SOILS REPORT
AND
GAMMA RADIATION SURVEY
FOR
WAL-MART MINOR SUBDIVISION

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO
MAY, 1992

INTRODUCTION

The Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision is located in part of the NE%-
NE% of Section 18, Township 1 South, Range 1 East, Ute Prinicipal
Meridian. The property is located in the east part of the City
of Grand Junction and is bordered on the north by North Avenue
and on the west by an access road to Wal-Mart Discount City.

A parcel of about 1.0 acre is to be divided into 2 lots to be
sold for commercial development. The 1land is gently sloping
and is planted to grass as a part of the landscaping at the
entrance to Wal-Mart Discount City. The adjacent area 1is
intensely developed for residences and commercial buildings.

The purpose of this report is to identify geologic hazards,
particularly hazards that might have an adverse effect on the
various features of commercial buildings and is based on a
surface reconnaissance of the property and adjacent terrain.
No subsurface exploration was conducted specifically for this
study. References used to supplement surface observations
included USGS Professional Paper 451, a report titled
"Geotechnical Investigation, Proposed Wal-Mart Shopping Center"
by Armstrong Consultants, Inc., dated April, 1988, two drill
holes by the Bureau of Reclamation, and soils mapping by the
Soil Conservation Service (SCS). A soils map based on SCS
classifications has been prepared and is attached to this report.
A gamma radiation survey was conducted on May 10, 1992, and
the findings are also attached.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The property is located on the northeast flank of the Uncompahgre
Uplift where the underlying sedimentary beds dip about 3° to
the northeast into the Piceance Basin. The site is in the
extensive Grand Valley which has been eroded into Mancos Shale
of Cretaceous age by the Colorado River. The sedimentary layers
beneath the Mancos range in age from Triassic to Cretaceous,
and igneous and metamorphic rocks of Precambrian age lie beneath
the sedimentaries.

Mancos Shale 1is a marine deposit and consequently contains
soluble salts. The formation was originally about 4,000 feet
in thickness. The shale is dark gray, thin bedded, and composed
mainly of clay and silt particles.



The Grand Valley has a history of minor seismic activity and
the seismic risk is low. Recent and nearby earthquakes occurred
on November 12, 1971, and January 30, 1975. The 1971 earthquake
had a Richter magnitude of 4.0 and was located 13 miles southwest
of Grand Junction. The 1975 earthquake had a magnitude of 4.4
and was located 14 miles northwest of Grand Junction. A mild
quake of 2.5 magnitude occurred near Palisade on October 20,
1990. No damage was reported from any of these events.

SITE GEOLOGY

The Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision is located in the broad Grand
Valley which has been eroded from Mancos Shale. The site has
an elevation of about 4,630 feet above sea level and is gently
sloping. The general area is semiarid and receives a long term,
average annual precipitation of about 8.6 inches.

Geologic Formations and Soils

This property is located on the gently-sloping floor of the
broad Grand Valley. Two exploratory holes (numbers 289D5 and
300E0) drilled by the Bureau of Reclamation (USBR) during
salinity studies in 1977 and 1983, and the test boring logs
from the Armstrong report (numbers TB-8, 17, and 19), provide
data on the subsurface materials. Drill logs and a location
map of these holes are attached to this report.

The two USBR drill logs show a layer of clay/silty clay 27 to
33 feet thick at the surface, an underlying gravel and cobble
layer from 21 to 35 feet thick, and Mancos Shale bedrock at
depths of 48 and 68 feet. The Armstrong holes, which are
immediately adjacent to this subdivision, reveal layers of silty
clay and silty sand overlying gravel and cobbles which were
encountered at 35 feet. The near-surface soil has been mapped
as Billings silty clay and silty clay loam by the Soil
Conservation Service.

Geologic Structure

The dip of the underlying bedrock is about 3° to the northeast
away from the nearby Uncompahgre Uplift. The Redlands fault,
a dominant structural feature, is located about 7.0 miles to
the southwest.

Foundation Materials

A thick deposit of silty clay overlying sandy gravel and cobbles
and Mancos Shale bedrock comprise the foundation materials at
this subdivision. Mancos Shale has also been the parent material
for the fine grained soils, and the silty clay could have high
shrink/swell characteristics. The soils could also settle upon
saturation and/or loading. The engineering properties should
be ascertained prior to design of the foundation of any large
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structure, such as a commercial building. The soil and bedrock
characteristics can be determined by subsurface exploration
methods as may be appropriate, sampling of the materials, and
laboratory testing of the samples. The results of the testing
may indicate a need to support large structures on pilings or
piers founded on gravel or unweathered shale. Engineering
analysis will be required to determine the proper foundation
design in accordance with the site-specific subsurface
conditions.

The soils at this site contain soluble salts that could cause
deterioration of concrete. Sulfate resistant cement should
be used to avoid this possibility.

Water Table

This general area 1is known to have a relatively high ground
water table due to the low relief of the valley floor, the
proximity to the Colorado River, and the network of irrigation
canals. (The water level readings shown on the attached USBR
drill logs are the result of a downward gradient in the gravel
layer and are not indicative of the high water level in the
upper silty clay). The test boring number TB-8 by Armstrong
Consultants, Inc. found a water level of 17.3 feet on April
4, 1988. The level would be expected to rise during the
irrigation season.

The depth to the water table during the various seasons of the
year should be determined prior to any foundation design. The
depth to ground water may be less than 10 feet. Sewage from
the site will be conveyed to a central treatment plant.

Slope Stability

No landslide or other slope stability hazards exist due to the
gentle slopes. The ground surface slopes southerly at about
1 percent, or less.

FLOOD POTENTIAL

This proposed subdivision is located on the valley floor of
the Colorado River at about ground elevation 4,630 feet. The
Flood Insurance Rate Map, Federal Emergency Management Agency,
revision date December 4, 1985, shows a 100-year river flood
elevation of about 4,587 feet south of this property. The
subdivision is about 43 feet higher than this 100-year flood
level and about 7,000 feet north of the flood boundary.
Therefore, no flood hazard exists from the projected 100-year
flood event.

RADTATION HAZARD

Uranium mill tailings were used extensively in the Grand Junction
area between 1952 and 1965 for landfill and construction. A



gamma radiation survey conducted on May 10, 1992, found a small
area of readings higher than background at the extreme northwest
corner of the property (see attached report form). These higher
readings seemed to continue off the property in a strip parallel
to North Avenue and may be tailings used as backfill or bedding
along some buried utility line. Other than the small area at
the northwest corner, no anomalous readings were found on this
property when using a 50-foot grid spacing.

CONCLUSIONS

A surface reconnaissance was conducted on May 10, 1992, at the
Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision to identify geologic hazards to future
commercial development. The hazards and recommendations are
summarized as follows:

1. A thick layer of silty clay forms the upper foundation
material at this site. The soil has been derived
principally from Mancos Shale and the shrink/swell
characteristics and settlement potential of the silty
clay should be determined prior to final design of
any structure.

2. The silty clay is underlain by sandy gravel and cobbles
and Mancos Shale bedrock. The gravel and cobbles or
the unweathered shale would provide good bearing support
for pilings or pier-type foundations, if deemed
necessary by the design engineering process.

3. The soils in the area contain varying amounts of sulfate
salts and sulfate resistant cement should be used where
concrete would contact the soil.

4, The site is a low lying area about 1.7 miles north
of the Colorado River and the ground water table may
be high. The depth to ground water should be determined
prior to foundation design.

5. The approximately 1 percent slope of this site presents
no slope stability hazard.

6. The property is about 43 feet in elevation higher than
the projected 100-year flood level of the Colorado
River so there is no flood hazard from a 100-year event.

7. A small area of gamma radiation higher than background
was found at the northwest corner of the property by
a radiation survey conducted along a b50-foot grid
spacing on May 10, 1992. The remainder of the parcel
had only normal background gamma readings.

8. Commercial mineral resources of metallic or non-metallic
nature are not found in the immediate area. A small
possibility for production of o0il and/or natural gas



from underlying formations exists.

9. The area has a low probability of destructive seismic
events.

Several potential geologic hazards have been identified at this
subdivision but each can be mitigated by proper engineering
design prior to construction. The geotechnical data necessary
to allow adequate foundation design <can be obtained by
appropriate techniques such as drilling or augering, sampling,
and laboratory testing of the materials.

Prepared by:

BARNES GEOLOGIC CONSULTING, INC.

é}uﬁg.ékwm&u 4 SN
. T

Joe G. Barnes, President S g,
8011 %

Engineering Geologist
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WAL-MART MINOR SUBDIVISION--Photo looking northeast at the
proposed subdivision site, which is the grass area. The
orange flag marks the southwest corner of the property. The
vehicles are traveling east on North Avenue.

Photograph by Joe G. Barnes May 10, 1992
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SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE
'SOIL DATA SHEET

BILLINGS SILTY CLAY, O to 2 percent slopes, Class IIIs Land (Ba)

This soil is on alluvial materials -~ 4 to about 40 feet thick -
that largely came from Mancos shale.

The 8- or 10-inch surface soil consists of light brownish-gray,

gray, or olive-gray silty clay. The layer is similar to the surface
layer of Billings silty clay loam soils but it is harder ana, in

many places, darker., The subsoil consists of similarly colored layers
of silty clay loam, silt loam, and silty clay. In places the soil

is silty clay to depths exceeding 4 feet.

The entire profile is firm when moist and has a massive structure.
The subsoil has many small irregularly shaped light-gray specks or
indistinct mottles. Poorly defined light-colored streaks indicate
the presence of lime, gypsum, or salts. The surface soil and subsoil
are calcareous, the lime being well distributed. The fine texture

of .the soil greatly retards penetration of roots, moisture, and air.

Surface runoff is very slow to slow where the slope is less than 1
percent. Internal drainage is very slow because the subsoil is
massive and very slowly permeable., Even with ample drainage ditches,

the discharge of irrigation water is slow.

Tilth and workability are not good, because theé soil has a fine
texture and a low content of organic matter. Moreover, some fields
contain areas 20 to 60 feet across that have excessive amounts of
salts. Slick spots also occur. These salty areas and slick spots
produce low or negligible yields of most crops and are extremely
difficult to eliminate.

Soil limitations are classified as severe for local roads and streets

(poor traffic-supporting.capacity, moderate to high water tables common),
dwellings with basements (high shrink-swell potential, slow intermal
drainage, subject to water table build-up), sanitary land fill (poor
drainage, clayey textures),and septic tank absorption fields (slow
permeability, poor internal drainage, seasonal high water table).
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SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE
SOIL DATA SHEET

BILLINGS SILTY CLAY LCAM, O to 2 percent slopes, Class IIs Land (Bc)

This soil, locally called adobe, is one of the most important and
extensive in the Grand Valley., It is derived from deep alluvial
deposits that came ﬁainly from Mancos shale but in a few places

from fine-grained sandstone materials. The deposits ordinarily range
from 4 to 4O feet deep but in places exceed 4O feet. The deposits
have been built up from thin sediments brought in by the streams that
have formed the coalescing alluvial fans or have been dropped by

the broad washes that have no drainage channel. The thickest deposit,

near Grand Junction, was built up by Indian Wash.

Although moderately fine textured, this Billings soil permits suc-
cessful growth of deep-rooted crops such as alfalfa and tree fruits.
Its permeability is normally not so favorable as that of the Mesa,
Fruita, and Ravola soils. Its tilth and workability are fair, but
it puddles so quickly when wet and bakes so hard when dry that

good tilth can be maintained only by proper irrigation and special
cultural practices. Runoff is slow and internal drainage is very

slow.

Like all other soils in the area, this one has a low organic-matter
content. Under natural conditions it contains a moderate concen-
tration of salts derived from the parent rock (Mancoé shale).

In places, however, it contains so much salt that good yields cannot
be obtained. Some large areas are so strongiy saline they cannot be
used for crops. Generally, this soil is without visible lime, but
it is calcareous. In many places small white flecks or indistinct
light-colored streaks or seams indicate that lime, gypsum, or salts

are present.

Soil limitations are classified as severe for local roads and streets
(poor traffic-supporting capacity, moderate to high water tables
common), shallow excavations (high water tables common), and septic
tank filter fields (slow permeability, poor internal drainage,
seasonal high water table).
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Drill Hole 289D5

Bureau of Reclamati@gyposiTe GEOLOGIC LOG OF WELL FIELD

PLAN VIEW OF WELL FIELD .289D5.

PROJECT Grand Valley Unit, CRBSCP.

20' of 0.010 inch slot screen and
flush joint PVC pipe to surface,
and no gravel pack.

(¢
[o]

erra bt bt beapetennn b begas b d ol b v b Lot s Lo e

OWS3N o 20 40 LOCATION. 28.9, 5.0 .1/2.Baads
OBSERVATION WELLS PUMP WELL
A~ | COMPLETED. .. 9/29/83...... COMPLETED..1l/10/83. ...........
OW-2N ? LOGGED BY.Willard Phillips  LOG REVIEWED BY.Jae Barmes ... ..
.
OBSERVATION WELLS PUMP WELL .
HOLE SIZE..9 /87 ... .... HOLE SIZE....12.1/2" |
Ow-IN OBSERVATION WELL PUMP WELL "
CASING SIZE...... 3 . .. .. CASING SIZE. .... 13
e OW-IE ®OW-2E PUMP WELL
PC?” COORDINATES N . .464,810.95 . . .. £..1,144,082.29 |
®OW-3E
Pump Well Measuring Point Elevation: 4615.55"
D.5 Road

(E,EE’:‘,'.’; NOTES AND DRILLING CONDITIONS e | At °=‘E’I"“"‘/I e E"{_ﬁ DESCRIPTION /CLASSIFICATION AND PHYSICAL CONDITION
0-48.5' Drilled with Becker Hammer|: 0-27" CLAY, brown, dry, 1xicteasing fine sand
- Drill by contractor. with depth. Firm drilling 0 to 14', soft ..

drilling 14 to 20', firm drilling 20 to 27'.
Well field tested to 260 minutes - . e
) at 112.1 gpm on June 19, 1984. T £ -
o T.D.S. of water day of test: . -
e 4,60 mg/1. © . . _ _ 6/1"9-/81'
) o
WATER LEVEL READINGS 4 2

20 DATE DEPTH TO WATER = -g‘

—_— DEPTH 70 WATER ] o 27-28.5"' GRAVEL, with fine to coarse sand,
6/19/84 13.68°* s B moist. Gravel is of sandstone and siltstone

_____ 1/14/85 14.74 S u . Maximum size I%. ;' -~ - - o

3/14/8s 15.01 I ST
3] o .

30 ‘;f;g;gg izg; - 78.5-48' GRAVEL AND COBBLES, with fime to .-
6/17/85 13'50A G coarse sand, wet. Hard, subrounded, quartz,
7/31/85: 13'03 3 quartzite, granite, and basalt., Hard drilling

L . B o .
9/10/85 13.25 ' : ’
10/7/85 13.03 -

11/7/85: 13.67 o s
40— 12/23/85 14.36 R
: 'g o o
ol
X
23
Slow
Observation wells completed with s

48-48,5' MANCOS SHALE, dry, hard, gray.

WELL FIELD NO, 289D5. . . .. .. .............



Drill Hole 300E0

Bureau of Reclamation

Duresy of Reclamation GEOLOGIC LOG OF DRILL HOLE smeer, 1. okl )
FeaTure .. Groundwater Observation Hole  ,pqecr,  CRBSCP-Grand valley Unit stare.COL°
HOLE No, JOOEQ  LOCATION. 30 RA & Hwy 6 T AR e o T
ENO..T. 0N COORDS. N . GROUND ELEV. . ...oonnnnn... DIP 74NGLE FRoMoriz» 20 ... ... . ...
---------- . 1
BEGUN..2712-77. FiNisHED. .9.".7.9..“.7.7. ..DEPTH OF oversurDen ....28 1 . .. R T BEARING. . T
DEPTH AND ELEY. OF WATER i 1111
LEVEL AND DATE MEASURED. 9-5° .. 2-19-77 . .. .. LoGeep sy Willard H. Phillipgoe ceviewepBy........ooovonoonnnn...
% PERCOLATION TES <. o | R
NOTES ON WATER  |rype| wid ;r's SzH | BG | o
LOSSES AND LEVELS, AND| x> DEPTH F ze | WO w I o
CASING, CEMENTING, SIZE 88 {FEET) E Le ore at =8 8 CLASSIFICATION AND
CAVING, AND OTHER OF b Loss g zh <2 PHYSICAL CONDITION
DRILLING CONDITIONS [HOLE| & [ Frow Eo| 88 3 g
o [Cenl T lepmaleso |mmy
-4
Drilled with ] 1&% 0-2' ROADBASE, gravel & cobbles
truck-mounted 3 None ] ;;// 2-33' CLAY, silty, damp to wet,
Ranger II auger p 1 -7 soft, brown.
by Armstrong ] 4777
Engineers. ] ) A
10 777
] IO—J rsy
E 3,7 Wet at 8'.
] a4
- d77/s
4 s77 7
B A7 77
: 1/7 7
| —4 1 /
20 w0477
p /77
4 A/77
3 1777
. 2 2%
r 777
o 77/
E 47
30 303204
: i
4 rd
LU -
4" 3 Je.° 33-68' GRAVEL AND COBBLES,lean
N L]
0-74' Used 4" 1 o clay.
continuous flighE 40 ], -
auger. 3 jO °
] ]: 2 Good flow of water at 34, 36,
: e and 40'.
] 4
50 soi o .
] ) 1e &
] : .
] 1.7
- - ° ° ]
] o .
Installed 66' of| 60] eod. .
PVC pipe below 4 1. o
= 1°,
ground surface. j f CAS
] lo*
i
704 70 68-74' SHALE, Mancos
E Formation, dry, hard.
1 i Accepted hole even though PVC
80+ 80 pipe was 2 feet from shale.
] ﬂ
904 90
-
] p

EXPLANATION

FEATURE ..

CORE Grout inch PVC Pips
Loss inch Siotted
Typeofhole. ..o onne .. D = Diamend, H = Haysteilite, $ @ Shot, € w Churn Benlonite PVC Pipe
cOoRE =.f. u-llnd b . : - FI“IH/'Z""CM -ACcm‘-n;/c.d‘,'Cn -.lcn-myo:'fu;‘n' -
. o . x = | xw . A = 2. - .
RECOVERY | 4PPIor o of core (X. : 8, ' Axm /8 Bxm 18/8 Nk - 2-1/8" Graded sand inch Siotted
Qutside dla. of casin )é CExom 1-13/16", Ax=2.1/4",  Bxw2.7/8, Nxw31/2" X Concrete sand or PVC Pipe
Inalde dia. of casing (X- Y Ex = 1.1/2", ' Ax = 1.29/33", Bx = 2.3/8", Nx =" 2%<l peq graval
Groundwater Observation Hole ppgect CRBSCP . ... sTaTE..CoLo: | super.l..or.l. . woLewo. . 200E0 ..
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Gravels & Cobbles

LOG OF TEST BORING  TB-8

1=
=3 W “ LOCATION
e $ w3 EQUIPMENT ___ 4" FLIght wegor
a.
i g Z ¥ ELEVATION DATE  #/4/88
0 @ ¢ 2 DESCRIPTION

16 X
5

s X
10

Silty Clay

vaater Table 4/4/88

ARMSTRONG TEST
BORING TB-8
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=5

JOB NO._ 885111
APPR. 44
DATE 4/6/88
FIGURE 11B

ARMSTRONG CONSULTANTS , INC.

Geotechnical Investigation
Wal-Mart

2868 North Avenue
Grand Junction, Colorado
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LOG OF TEST BORING _ TB-17
N ® LOCATION ARMSTRONG TEST
J
§* S EQUIPMENT ___ 4" Fliginggliger BORING TB-17
g = ¥ ELEVATION DATE 4/4/88
@ v ©» DESCRIPTION
—

ST
T

Fll['ﬂlllllllll,lllllllllllll

Silty Clay

Silty Sand

<]

Silty Clay

- 3" Asphalt & Gravel Fill

lllll‘lllI|IHI‘IHI'|H|||III|IIIII

5]

ARMSTRONG CONSULTANTS, INC.

JOB NO___ 88511l
APPR. 44
OATE 4/6/88
FIGURE ___ 20

Geotechnical Investigation
Wal-Mart

2868 North Avenue

Grand Junction, Colorado




LOG OF TEST BORING T8-19

Plll,llll,llll,ll]lllllllll‘ll

o
. Loy, 3 LOCATION -t ARMSTRONG TEST
E; g a' 8 EQUIPMENT 4" Flight Auger BORING TB-19
o
g S = = ELEVATION DATE  4/4/88
0 @ _» 9 DESCRIPTION
4 416" Gravel Fill
= Silty Sand
5 12 X Silty Clay

o

|||'||Illlll||||11

‘lllllll

ARMSTRONG CONSULTANTS, INC.

JO8 NO__ 885111 Geotechnical Investigation

& Wal-Mart

APPR. 44 2868 North Avenue

DATE 4/6/88 Grand Junction, Colorado
FIGURE 22
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4374agmetxttaffyrab:6/2/92
Stora #4374

Grand Junction, €O
R “"TYROCAL ROSE BASITMENT AGREEMENT

This Reciprooal Cross Dasement Agreement is made this  day of
June, 1952, by and blbetwaen PAYLESS SHOZSOURCE, INC.,, a HMissourd
corporation (hereinafter referred to as Payless), and WARBURTON &
BUTTNER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.P., & california limitsd pa:z-revship

(hereinatter referred to as warburten & Buttnaer),

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, Payless i2 the owner of a certain traet of la.. et
in the County of Masa, 8tate of Colorade, more particularly described on

sl

the attached Exhibit A and hareinafter referred 0 A% Farcel 1, and
WHEREAS, Wark.rton & Buttner (s the cwney of a certain :r.-tv -
land situated in the same county and state, more particularly descoribec

on tha attached Fvnibit B and herslnafter referred to as Parcel 2, and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are dasirous of grantiag te sach other
non-exclualve, raciprocal Cross easements for pedestrian and vehiculacs
ingress and egress over and acroas those portions of Farcel 1 and Parcel
2. more particularly dedcribed on the attached Exhiblt ¢ and hereinafter

referred to as the Easement Area,

NCwW, TMEREFORE, in conglideration of one dellar ($1.00) and othax

good and valuable conaldgration, the parties agree am followat

1. Paylees does  haraby grant Lo Warburton & Buteney a

nonwaxcluaive eagement for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and agress
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over and across that pertioen of Parcel 1 &8 included in the Easement

Araa.

2. Warburten & Buttner does hegeby grant to FPaylees a
nen-exclusive e¢amement for vehi¢ular and pedestrian ingress and egreasn

over and across that portion of Fareel 2 am included in the Easement

Area.

3. The ingress and egresd rights granted heyeby may be used
non-exclusivaly by the parties, their customeys, suppliers and employwses
associated with the businasss operations to be located on the respective
Parcels. Neither party shall use the ingress and egress rights for
heavy truck traffic exgept &8 may Dbe necessary for delivering

merchandise €9 the business gperationsd located on the raespective

Parcels.

4. The agreements containad hezein and the rights granted hereby
shall run with the titles to the said Parcels and shall bind and inure
to the banefit of the parties hereto and thelr respective succeazors and

aesigns,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partias hereto have executed this Agreemént

the day and year firat above written.

Warburten & Buttner Devalopment Cempany, L.P.

Payless ShoeSource, Inc., a Mismouyi corporation

T o

Aceigtant Seceretary &n Pragident

gmal 30“‘[‘

A
"

/.

"5 ﬁ.‘- i
vE-2- 13 %
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Exhibict A
Parcal !

Hl

A parcal of land located in the NE1/4 NE1/4, Ssetien 18, T.1.6, Hna
R.1.E., Ute Meridian, county of Mesa, State of Colorado and baiﬁg;
nore particularly described as follows: 1 f

Cenmencing at the northwest corner of sald NEL/4 NEL/4 of 5ectign,
18; thencae 8§ 00°08'25'" E a distance of 50.00 feet to a point on thd f:
south right-ef~way line of North Avenue; thenca N 90°00'00" E =long's

‘ gald right-of-way line a distance of 356.3% feet to the Trua Pol tf

of Beginnlng; thence N 90°00'00" E continuing along sald right-o w 5
way line a distance of 90.00 fegt to a point; thence 4 w”
S 00°16'12" E a distance of 212.00 feet to a point; thenca N
90°00'00" W a dilstance of 65.24 feet to a point thence

N 44981'54" W a distance of 35,27 feet to 2 paint; thence ‘.i?
N 00°16'12" W a distance of 187.00 feet to the Trus Point . %1*
Beginning. x5

. 5‘: ‘-2

-,
Wy er

Said parcel cof Jand ceontains 18,773 szquare feet oxr 0.431 acreg

mare OF less. :%ﬁ
B
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Rxhibit B
Parcel 2

A parcel of land located in tha NE1/4 NEL/4, Seetion 18, T.1.8,
R.1.F., Ute Meridian, Ceunty of Mesa, State cof Colorado and belng
more particularly desoribed as follows:

Commencing a% the northwast cornar of said NEL/4 XEl/4 of Sactlon
18 thance § p0°09'28" E a di{stance of 50.00 feset to a point on tha
south right~uf-way 1line of North Avanue; thance N 50°00'00" E aleng
sald right-of~way line a distance of 448.35 feat to the True Point
@f Beginning; thence N $0'00'00" E cantinuing along majid right-cf-
way line a distance of 118.26 feet to a point; thencs S 00°*16'12”
T a distance of 212.00 fset to a peint; thance 8 80°00'0Q" E a
distance of 1L8.236 feet to a point; thence N 00°18'12" W a distancs
of 213.00 rest tai the True Point of Beginning.

Said parcel of land centains 25,071 aguare fest or 0.576 acres,
nora or less, '
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Exhibie C

Easement Area

Commancing at the northwsst cornar of tha NE 1/4 NR 1/4 of Section
18, T.1.8., R.1.E., Ute Meridian, County of Mesa, State of
Golorade, thence § 00709725" E a distance of 50.00 feet to a peint
on the seuth right-of-way line of Noresh Avenus; thance N 90°00' 00"
E aleng said right-of-way line a distance of 446.39 feet; thence §
00°16712" F a distance of 66,00 feat fo the peint of beginning;
thence N 90°00700" E a distance of 12.00 feet; thence § 00°16'12" E
a distance of 146.00; thence N 90%00100 W & distance of 24,00 feat;
thenca N 00°16/12" W a distance of 146,00 feet; thence N 20°007 00"

E 12,00 feet to the peint of beginning.



STAFF REPORT - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
FILE 26-92 WAL-MART MINOR SUBDIVISION

PROPOSAL

The petitioner has submitted a final plat to create three commercial lots at 2879 North
Avenue, commonly known as Wal-Mart. Zoning on the property is Light Commercial
(C-1) along North Avenue and Heavy Commercial (C-2) where the Wal-Mart building is
located.

ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Land Use/North Avenue Corridor Guidelines. The infill of commercial development
proposed by this subdivision is consistent with the existing and intended uses and zoning
along the North Avenue corridor. The existing access into Wal-Mart from North Avenue
will be utilized as the primary access to all three lots. No new curb cuts on North
Avenue will be allowed to access the two new lots. This is consistent with the corridor
guideline which attempts to minimize curb cuts, encourage shared access points, and
create better traffic flow on North Avenue. A non-exclusive ingress-egress easement has
been noted on the plat to provide for this.

hoave
Utilities and Drainage. The Final Plat and Utilities Composite ¥4 been revised to
address review comments on drainage and utilities. The ingress-egress easement also
serves as a utility easement, and a blanket easement for surface drainage from Lots 2
and 3 is provided over Lot 1. Ultilities are available from existing lines on the periphery
of the site. A 10-foot easement for gas and electric is provided on the south and west
sides of Lots 2 and 3.

+ Parking and Landscaping. The landscaped area proposed to be developed as the two
new lots (2 and 3) was not included in the calculation of required parking and
landscaping area for the original Wal-Mart development. Thus, Wal-Mart (Lot 1),
standing alone, will continue to meet its requirements for parking and landscaping even
after the new lots have been divided, sold and developed. Each of the new lots will be
required to individually meet design standards for landscaping, parking and signage as
each is developed.

Open Space Fee. An appraisal for the property has been submitted and the open space
fee has been calculated to be $§ 2,749. 29.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the Final Plat of the Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision.



REVIEW COMMENTS

(Page 1 of 6)

FILE NO. #26-92 TITLE HEADING: Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision

ACTIVITY: 3 Lot Minor Subdivision in a C-1 and C-2 Zone

LOCATION: North Avenue & Melody Lane

PHASE: Final ACRES: 14.54

PETITIONER: Wal Mart Stores, Inc.

PETITIONER’S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 701 S. Walton Blvd. Dept 8710
Bentonville, Ark. 72716-8710
(501) 273-8123

PROJECT ENGINEER/REPRESENTATIVE: Q.E.D. Surveying

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Kris Ashbeck

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS
IS REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE 5:00 P.M., May 29, 1992.

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 05/08/92
George Bennett 244-1400

No problems - Fire Department clearance will need to be obtained prior to any construction
to determine the required flows and hydrant placement.

STATE HWY DEPARTMENT 05/15/92
Rich Perske, Pre-construction Engineer: Jim Nall, Traffic Engineer; Willis Spanicek, Desi

Engineer; and Chuck Dunn, ROW Engineer

Access to the lots should be provided from the existing approaches to Wal-Mart. No access
to North Avenue should be allowed.




Page 2 of 6, File #26-92

CITY ATTORNEY 05/ 15/92
John Shaver 244-1506

1. Was this area included in Wal Mart’s landscaping design? If so will the Wal-Mart
site (identified as Lot 1) meet landscape requirements?

2. The applicant must comply with all requirements of the Zoning and Development
Code relative to subdivision and platting requirements.

CITY PROPERTY AGENT 05/12/92
Tim Woodmansee 244-1565

The dedication needs to describe the Point of Commencement. The interior distance along
the west boundary line of Lot 1 (975.33’) should be labeled on the plat. The Point of
Beginning should also be labeled.

Why does the subdivision boundary description include previously dedicated rights-of-ways
for North Avenue and Melody Lane?

US WEST  05/08/92
Leon Peach 244-4964

No comments at this time.

CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT 05/08/92
Don Hobbs 255-1542

Zoning regulations require the submission of an appraisal for determining open space fees.
We will wait for the 5/20 document.

PUBLIC SERVICE 05/08/92
Dale Clawson 244-2695

Request ten (10) foot wide utility easement as shown on plat. (See attachment "A")

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 05/14/92
Marty Currie 244-3565

No problems noted.
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GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE 05/13/92
John Ballagh 242-4343

According to the Grading and Drainage Plan some of the surface runoff from the Lots #2
and #3 will travel across a portion of Lot #1. It would seem reasonable to grant an
easement for drainage so future owners could continue to drain the property to the south.

There are no known existing or planned Drainage District facilities across or adjacent to the
subdivision.

CITY UTILITIES ENGINEER 05/19/92
Bill Cheney 244-1590

No comment.

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 05/19/92
Gerald Williams 244-1577

In review of information that is required to review the application, which information was
not submitted (see attachment "B"), the application should be rejected. However, for the
benefit of another party who is also making application for development of one of the lots
within the Wal-Mart Subdivision, review comments will be made.

1.

Access to Lots 2 and 3 from North Avenue are not permitted; therefore, an
ingress/egress access easement is required on Lot 1 for such.

The submittal does not address how Lots 2 & 3 will be drained. Either a storm drain
sewer from Melody Lane should be provided (or at least easement therefore) to Lots
2 & 3, or agreements and/or easements are required for use of the Lot 1 system.
Drainage to North Avenue will not be allowed.

What is the proposed plan for water and sewer service to Lots 2 and 3? Easements
are required for joint facilities on private property.

Per the attached check list, there are other submittal deficiencies. All issues listed
above must be addressed, and those items marked incomplete or not received on the
checklist must be submitted by May 29, 1992, or recommendation will be made to
the Planning Commission to table the application.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 05/19/92
Kristen Ashbeck 244-1446

1.

The infill of commercial development proposed by this subdivision is consistent with
the existing and intended uses and zoning along the North Avenue corridor. The
existing access into Wal-Mart from North Avenue should continue to be utilized as
the primary access to all three lots. This is to minimize curb cuts and create better
traffic flow on North Avenue. It will also help minimize traffic impacts on the
residential area on the east side of Melody Lane.

Proposed utilities must be shown to Lots 2 & 3.

A non-exclusive access easement should be executed and properly noted on the final
plat in order to provide ingress/egress across Lot 1 to Lots 2 & 3. Additionally, if
a shared access to Lots 2 & 3 from the Wal-Mart parking lot is intended, it would
be reasonable to indicate appropriate easements on the final plat to accommodate
such future circulation.

The landscaped area proposed to be developed as the two new lots (2 & 3) was not
included in the calculation of required parking and landscaping area for the original
Wal-Mart development. Thus, Wal-Mart (Lot 1), standing alone, will continue to
meet its requirements for parking and landscaping even after the new lots have been
divided, sold and developed. Each of the new lots will be required to individually
meet design standards for landscaping, parking and signage as each is developed.

All review agency comments must be addressed. We need a written response from
the Petitioner no later than Friday, May 29th at 5 p.m. We suggest that you respond
much sooner than that to allow more time in which to work out additional details
that come up.

MISSING COMMENTS FROM: Grand Valley Irrigation

Fruitvale Lateral & Waste Ditch Co.
County Surveyor



THE FOLLOWING IS A WRITTEN RESPONSE TO REVIEW AGENCY COMMENTS ON

WAL-MART MINOR SUBDIVISION FILE NO. #26-92

STATE HWY DEPARTMENT

ACCESS TO LOTS 2 AND 3 WILL BE PROVIDED FROM THE EXISTING
APPROACHES TO WAL-MART. IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT NO ACCESS TO NORTH
AVENUE SHALL BE ALLOWED AT THIS TIME.

CITY PROPERTY AGENT

THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT SHALL BE NOTED IN THE DEDICATION. THE
POINT OF BEGINNING SHALL ALSO BE LABELED. THE INTERIOR DISTANCE
ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 1 WILL BE LABELED ON THE
PLAT.

THE SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION WILL EXCEPT THE RIGHTS-OF-
WAY FOR NORTH AVENUE AND MELODY LANE.

THE ABOVE ITEMS WILL ALL BE PRESENT ON THE CORRECTED FINAL PLAT.

CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
AN APPRAISAL IS UNDERWAY AND WILL BE FORTHCOMING.

PUBLIC SERVICE

A TEN FOOT WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT WILL BE SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT
AS REQUESTED.

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE

A BLANKET DRAINAGE EASEMENT WILL BE NOTED ON THE CORRECTED FINAL
PLAT DESIGNATING DRAINAGE TO THE SOUTH INTO THE APPROVED DRAINAGE
SYSTEM.

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER

1. AN INGRESS EGRESS EASEMENT WILL BE NOTED ON LOT 1 FOR ACCESS
TO LOTS 2 AND 3.

2. A BLANKET DRAINAGE EASEMENT WILL BE NOTED ON THE CORRECTED
FINAL PLAT DESIGNATING DRAINAGE TO THE SOUTH INTO THE APPROVED
DRAINAGE SYSTEM.



3. AS SHOWN ON THE UTILITIES COMPOSITE A 6" WATER STUB OUT IS IN
PLACE ON THE WEST SIDE IN THE MIDDLE OF LOT 2. AN EASEMENT WILL
BE SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT THROUGH LOT 1 TO BRING WATER INTO LOT
3. LOTS 2 AND 3 WILL SEWER INTO THE EXISTING 8" SANITARY SEWER IN
NORTH AVENUE AS SHOWN ON THE UTILITIES COMPOSITE.

4.CONCERNING ENGINEERING CHECKLIST:

B-3-B.C - ALL REQUESTED EASEMENTS SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE FINAL
PLAT.

B-3-D.F, B-9 - A FINAL DRAINAGE REPORT WILL BE SUBMITTED TO
DEFINE FUTURE RUNOFF FROM LOTS 2 AND 3.

B-12 - ALL NECESSARY AND REQUIRED EASEMENTS WILL BE SHOWN ON
THE FINAL PLAT.

B-1-a-i - A SEWER TAP EXISTS ON LOT 3 FROM THE 8" SEWER MAIN IN
NORTH AVENUE. EFFORTS ARE CURRENTLY UNDERWAY TO FINALIZE A PLAN
TO PROVIDE SEWER SERVICE TO LOT 2. TWO OPTIONS ARE AVAILABLE.

THE FIRST OPTION IS TO PROVIDE A 2ND TAP TO UTILIZE THE EXISTING
TAP. THIS CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED, BUT AGREEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING
THAT IF ONE PARTY BECOMES DELINQUENT, BOTH SERVICES WILL BE
DISCONTINUED. THE 2ND OPTION IS TO ACCESS DIRECTLY THE 8" MAIN IN
NORTH AVENUE. THIS IS AN EXPENSIVE AND INCONVENIENT PROCESS. AS
SOON AS THE PLANS HAVE BEEN FINALIZED A SEWER PLAN WILL BE
SUBMITTED. THE SEWER TAP IS OF MORE THAN ADEQUATE DEPTH.

ALL. OTHER ESSENTIAL UTILITIES ARE READILY AVAILABLE FROM
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THE UTILITIES COMPOSITE.

B-1-b-i - THE SUBMITTED GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN GSHOWS THE
DRAINAGE FROM LOTS 2 AND 3 TO BE FLOWING TO A CATCH BASIN
ADJACENT TO MELODY LANE. AS ELEVATIONS SHOW, THE INLET OF THE
CATCH BASIN IS APPROXIMATELY 6 FEET LOWER THAN THE AVERAGE
FINISHED GRADE OF LOTS 2 AND 3. AS SHOWN THE SYSTEM EMPTIES INTO
A 30" STORM SEWER IN MELODY LANE.

B-1-d — SUBSURFACE SOILS INVESTIGATION -~ THIS WAS SUBMITTED AS
A PART OF THE GEOLOGIC REPORT/SOILS REPORT. A COPY WILL BE
DELIVERED TO THE CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER.

B-3 & B-4 - THESE WERE NOT REQUIRED AS PART OF THE SUBMITTAL
(SEE ACTION SHEET AND SUBMITTAL LEGEND).



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

1. THE EXISTING ACCESS INTO WAL-MART WILL BE UTILIZED AS THE
PRIMARY AND LEGAL ACCESS 1INTO ALL THREE LOTS. APPROPRIATE
EASEMENTS WILL BE DELINEATED ON THE REVISED FINAL PLAT.

2. PROPOSED UTILITIES WILL BE SHOWN TO LOTS 2 & 3.

3. APPROPRIATE EASEMENTS WILL BE NOTED ON THE REVISED FINAL PLAT.

4 .FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LANDSCAPING AND PARKING REQUIREMENTS
WILL BE MET.



SUGGESTED MOTIONS

ITEM: #26-92
PETITIONER: Wal-Mart Stores, Inc

REPRESENTATIVE: QED Surveying Systems

PROPOSAL.: Wal-Mart Minor Subdivision
STAFF: Kristen Ashbeck
COMMENTS: See Review Agency Summary Sheet Comments

APPROVAL: "Mr. Chairman, on item #26-92, a request for a Minor Subdivision at
2879 North Avenue, I move that we approve this subject to the review
agency summary sheet comments."

DENIAL.: "Mr. Chairman, on item #26-92, a request for a Minor Subdivision at
2879 North Avenue, I move that we deny this for the following
reasons.” (STATE REASONS)
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